
AGREEMENT 

Contract No. CM2330 
~id No. NC16-012 

THIS AGREEMENT is dated as of the 13th day of June in the year 2016, by and between 

Nassau County Board of County Commissioners {Owner) and Hubbard Construction Company 

{Contractor). 

Owner and Contractor, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter set forth, agree as 

follows: 

ARTICLE 1 - WORK 

t.01 Contractor shall complete all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents. The 

Work is generally described as follows: 

This project consists of leveling and overlay of pavement on Middle Road/Griffin Road from Colby 
Drive to CR 108 in Nassau County, Florida. The work to be performed is generally described as 
resurfacing of a two lane rural road and includes: 

• Performing embankment work on shoulders to match pavement profile. 

• Constructing an asphalt base. 

• Milling pavement at joints with existing pavement. 

• Leveling the existing asphalt. 

• Overlay of existing asphalt pavement. 

• Traffic maintenance and protection. 

• Pavement markings and signage. 

• Placing seed and mulch. 

All work shall be in accordance with the construction drawings, specifications, and contract 

documents. BIDDERS MUST BE FDOT PRE-QUALIFIED FOR ALL WORK REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT. 

ARTICLE 2- THE PROJECT 

2.01 The Project for which the Work under the Contract Documents may be the whole or only a 

part is generally described as follows: 

Middle Road/Griffin Road Resurfacing Project (Colby Drive to CR 108) 

Bid Number NC16-012 

Nassau County, Florida 

1 



Contract No. CM2330 
Bid No. NC16-012 

ARTIClE 3- ENGINEER OF RECORD 
c 

3.01 The managing authority for this project shall be the Nassau County Public Works Director, J. 

Scott Herring, P.E. or his authorized designee. 

ARTIClE 4- CONTRACT TIMES 

4.01 Time of the Essence 

A. All time limits for Milestones, if any, Substantial Completion, and completion and 

readiness forfinal payment as stated in the Contract Documents are of the essence of 

the Contract. 

B. The Contractor hereby agrees to commence work under this contract on a date to be 

specified in written "Notice to Proceed" ofthe County and to fully complete the project 

as specified in Section 4.02 of this Agreement. 

4.02 Days to Achieve Substantial Completion and Final Payment 

The Work will be substantially completed within 45 days after the date when the Contract 

Times commence to run as provided in Paragraph 2.03 of the General Conditions, and 

completed and ready for final payment in accordance with Paragraph 14.07 of the General 

Conditions within 45 calendar days from the date of substantial completion. Total contract 

time shall be 90 calendar days; for everyday the work goes beyond substantial completion, a 

day will be removed from final completion so the total days equal 90 calendar days. 

4.03 Liquidated Damages 

A. Contractor and the County recognize that time is of the essence of this Agreement and 

that the County will suffer financial loss if the Work is not completed within the times 

specified in Paragraph 4.02 above, plus any extensions thereof allowed in accordance 

with Article 12 ofthe General Conditions. The parties also recognize the delays, expense, 

and difficulties involved in proving in legal or arbitration proceeding the actual loss 

suffered by the County if the Work is not completed on time. Accordingly, instead of 

requiring any such proof, the County and Contractor agree that as liquidated damages 

for delay (but not as a penalty) Contractor shall pay the County $1,000.00 for each day 

that expires after the time specified in Paragraph 4.02 for Substantial Completion and 

until the Work is substantially complete. After Substantial Completion, if Contractor shall 

neglect, refuse, or fail to complete the remaining Work within the Contract Time or any 

proper extension thereof granted by the County, Contractor shall pay the County 

$500.00_for each day that expires after the time specified in Paragraph 4.02 for 

2 



Contract No. CM2330 

Bid No. NC16-012 

completion and readiness for final payment until the Work is completed and ready for 

final payment. 

ARTICLE 5 - CONTRACT PRICE 

5.01 The County shall pay Contractor for completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract 

Documents an amount in current funds equal to the sum of the amounts determined 

pursuant to Paragraph 25 "Payments to Contractor" of the General Conditions and 

Paragraphs 5.01A and 5.01 B below: 

A. For all Work, at the prices stated in the Contractor's Bid, attached hereto as an exhibit. 

B. For all Unit Price Work, an amount equal to the sum of the established unit price for each 

separately identified item of Unit Price Work times the estimated quantity of that item as 

indicated in Contractor's Bid (attached hereto as an exhibit) for a Total of All Unit Prices 

of: 

Eight hundred ninety six thousand four hundred fifty-four dollars and fifty cents ($896,454.50) 

(use words) (figures) 

As provided in Paragraph 11.03 ofthe General Conditions, estimated quantities are not 

guaranteed, and determinations of actual quantities and classification are to be made by 

Engineer of Record as provided in paragraph 9.07 of the General Conditions. The final 

payment for all Unit Price Work shall be an amount equal to the sum of the established unit 

price for each separately identified item of Unit Price Work times the actual completed and 

accepted quantity of each item. Unit prices have been computed as provided in Paragraph 

11.03 of the General Conditions. 

ARTICLE 6- PAYMENT PROCEDURES 

6.01 Submittal and Processing of Payments 

A. Contractor shall submit Applications for Payment in accordance with Article 14 of the 

General Conditions. Applications for Payment will be processed by the County as 

provided in the General Conditions. 
l 

6.02 Progress Payments; Retainage 

A. The County shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Price on the basis 

of Contractor's Applications for Payment once each month during performance of the 

Work as provided in Paragraphs 6.02.A.l and 6.02.A.2 below. All such payments will be 

measured by the schedule of values established as provided in Paragraph 2.07.A of the 

3 



Contract No. CM2330 
Bid No. NC16-012 

General Conditions {and in the case of Unit Price Work based on the number of units 

completed) or, in the event there is no schedule of values, as provided in the General 

Requirements: 

1. Prior to Substantial Completion, progress payments will be made in an amount equal 

to the percentage indicated below, but, in each case, less the aggregate of payments 

previously made and less such amounts as Engineer of Record may determine or the 

County may withhold, including but not limited to liquidated damages, in accordance 

with Paragraph 14.02 of the General Conditions: 

a. 90% percent of the Work completed {with the balance being retainage) 

b. 90% percent of cost of materials and equipment not incorporated in the Work 

{with the balance being retainage). 

c. At 50% completion, no additional amounts will be retained unless the Engineer 

of Record and the County certifies that the Work is not proceeding satisfactorily, 

but amounts previously retained will not be paid to Contractor. At 50% 

completion or any time thereafter when the progress of the Work is not 

satisfactory, additional amounts may be retained but in no event will total 

retain age be more than 10 percent of the Work completed and materials and 

equipment delivered, suitably stored, and accompanied by required 

documentation. 

2. Upon Substantial Completion, the County shall pay an amount sufficient to increase 

total payments to Contractor to 95% percent of the Contract Price {with the balance 

being retainage), less such amounts as Engineer of Record shall determine or the 

County may withhold, for incomplete work and for other items in accordance with 

Paragraph 14.02 of the General Conditions. 

6.03 Final Payment 

A. Upon final completion and acceptance of the Work in accordance with Paragraph 14.07 

of the Genera I Conditions, the County shall pay the remainder of the Contract Price as 

recommended by Engineer of Record as provided in said Paragraph 14.07. 

ARTICLE 7 -INTEREST 

7.01 All moneys not paid when due as provided in Article 14 ofthe General Conditions shall bear 

interest at the rate of 0 percent per annum. 

4 



ARTICLE 8- CONTRACTOR'S REPRESENTATIONS 

Contract No. CM2330 

Bid No. NC16-012 

8.01 In order to induce the County to enter into this Agreement Contractor makes the following 

representations: 

A. Contractor has examined and carefully studied the Contract Documents and the other 

related data identified in the Bidding Documents. 

B. Contractor has visited the Site and become familiar with and is satisfied as to the 

general, local, and Site conditions that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the 

Work. 

C. Contractor is familiar with and is satisfied as to all federal, state, and local Laws and 

Regulations that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work. 

D. Contractor has carefully studied all: (1) reports of explorations and tests of subsurface 

conditions at or contiguous to the Site and all drawings of physical conditions in or 

relating to existing surface or subsurface structures at or contiguous to the Site (except 

Underground Facilities) which have been identified in the Supplementary Conditions as 

provided in Paragraph 4.02 of the General Conditions and {2) reports and drawings of a 

Hazardous Environmental Condition, if any, at the Site which has been identified in the 

Supplementary Conditions as provided in Paragraph 4.06 of the General Conditions. 

E. Contractor has obtained and carefully studied (or assumes responsibility for having done 

so) all additional or supplementary examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, 

studies, and data concerning conditions (surface, subsurface, and Underground Facilities) 

at or contiguous to the Site which may affect cost, progress, or performance of the Work 

or which relate to any aspect of the means, methods, techniques, sequences, and 

procedures of construction to be employed by Contractor, including applying the specific 

means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction, if any, 

expressly required by the Bidding Documents, and safety precautions and programs 

incident thereto. 

F. Contractor does not consider that any additional examinations, investigations, 

explorations, tests, studies, or data are necessary for the performance of the Work at the 

Contract Price, within the Contract Times, and in accordance with the other terms and 

conditions of the Contract Documents. 

G. Contractor is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by the County and 

others at the Site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Contract Documents. 

5 



Contract No. CM2330 
Bid No. NC16-012 

H. Contractor has correlated the information known to Contractor, information and 

observations obtained from visits to the Site, reports and drawings identified in the 

Contract Documents, and all additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, 

studies, and data with the Contract Documents. 

I. Contractor has given Engineer of Record written notice of all conflicts, errors, 

ambiguities, or discrepancies that Contractor has discovered in the Contract Documents, 

and the written resolution thereof by Engineer of Record is acceptable to Contractor. 

J. The Contract Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of 

all terms and conditions for performance of the Work. 

ARTICLE 9 -CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 

9.01 Contents 

A. The Contract Documents consist of the following: 

1. This Agreement 

2. Addenda, if any 

3. General Conditions 

4. Supplementary Conditions 

5. Technical Specifications 

6. Construction Drawings 

7. Exhibits to this Agreement (enumerated as follows): 

a. Contractor's Bid 

b. Documentation submitted by Contractor prior to Notice of Award 

c. Project Manual table of contents 

d. Construction Drawing index 

e. Performance Bond 

f. Payment Bond 

8. The following which may be delivered or issued on or after the Effective Date of the 

Agreement and are not attached hereto: 

a. Notice to Proceed 

b. Work Change Directives 

c. Change Orders 

d. Certificate of Substantial Completion 

e. Certificate of Final Inspection 

f. Certificate of Engineer 

g. Certificate of Final Completion 

6 



h. CONTRACTOR'S release 

i. Drawings and plans 

j. Supplemental Agreements 

k. CONTRACTOR'S Waiver of Lien (Partial) 

I. CONTRACTOR'S Waiver of Lien (Final and Complete) 

m. Subcontractor/Vendor's Waiver of Lien (Final and Complete) 

n. Consent of Surety to Final Payment 

o. Instructions to Bidders 

Contract No. CM2330 
Bid No. NC16-012 

p. Contractor's Insurance Requirements, as set forth in the Bid Documents 

B. The documents listed in Paragraph 9.01.A are attached to this Agreement (except as 

expressly noted otherwise above). 

C. There are no Contract Documents other than those listed above in this Article 9. 

D. The Contract Documents may only be amended, modified, or supplemented as provided 

in paragraph 3.04 ofthe General Conditions. 

ARTICLE 10- MISCELLANEOUS 

10.01 Terms 

A. Terms used in this Agreement will have the meanings indicated in the General 

Conditions and the Supplementary Conditions. 

10.02 Assignment of Contract 

A. No assignment by a party hereto of any rights under or interests in the Contract will be 

binding on another party hereto without the written consent of the party sought to be 

bound; and, specifically but without limitation, moneys that may become due and 

moneys that are due may not be assigned without such consent (except to the extent 

that the effect ofthis restriction may be limited by law), and unless specifically stated to 

the contrary in any written consent to an assignment, no assignment will release or 

discharge the assignor from any duty or responsibility under the Contract Documents. 

10.03 Successors and Assigns 

A. The County and Contractor each binds itself, its partners, successors, assigns, and legal 

representatives to the other party hereto, its partners, successors, assigns, and legal 

representatives in respect to all covenants, agreements, and obligations contained in the 

Contract Documents. 

7 



10.04 Severability 

Contract No. CM2330 

Bid No. NC16-012 

A. Any provision or part of the Contract Documents held to be void or unenforceable under 

any Law or Regulation shall be deemed stricken, and all remaining provisions shall 

continue to be valid and binding upon the County and Contractor, who agree that the 

Contract Documents shall be reformed to replace such stricken provision or part thereof 

with a valid and enforceable provision that comes as close as possible to expressing the 

intention of the stricken provision. 

10.05 Other Provisions 

A. The County entered into a Small County Road Assistance Agreement with the State of 

Florida, Department ofTransportation (DepartmentL dated March 9, 2016, Financial 

Project No. 432798-1-54-01, pursuant to Section 339.2816, Florida Statutes, to provide 

funds for this project. Contractor agrees to be bound by the requirements of the FOOT­

SCRAP agreement, incorporate by reference as if set forth herein. 

B. Pursuant to the requirements ofthe FOOT-SCRAP agreement, Contractor agrees to utilize 

the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify system, in accordance with the 

terms governing use of the system, to confirm the employment eligibility of all persons 

employed by the Contractor during the term ofthe contract to perform employment 

duties within Florida and all persons, including subcontractors, assigned by the 

Contractor to perform work pursuant to the Contract with the Department. 

C. Florida Statute 255.099 (Perference to State residents) 

1. Contractor agrees to give PREFERENCE to the employment of STATE residents in 

the performance of the work on the project if STATE residents have substantially 

equal qualifications to those of nonresidents. 

a) As used in this section, the term "substantially equal qualifications" means 

the qualifications of two or more persons among whom the employer 

cannot make a reasonable determination that the qualifications held by 

one person are better suited for the position that the qualifications held by 

the other person or persons. 

b) A contractor required to employ STATE residents must contact the Agency 

for Workforce Innovation to post the contractor's employment needs in 

the STATE's job bank system 

8 



Contract No. CM2330 
Bid No. NC16-012 

D. Public Records Requirement: 

The County is a public agency subject to Chapter 119, Florida Statutes. Under this 

agreement, to the extent that the contractor is providing services to the County, and 

pursuant to Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes, the contractor shall; 

1. Keep and maintain public records required by the public agency to perform the 
servic~. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

Upon request from the public agency's custodian of public records, provide the 
public agency with a copy of the requested records or allow the records to be 
inspected or copied within a reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the 
cost provided in this chapter or as otherwise provided by law. 
Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from 
public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by 
law for the duration of the contract term and following completion of the 
contract if the contractor does not transfer the records to the public agency. 
Upop completion of the contract, transfer, at no cost, to the public agency all 
public records in possession of the contractor or keep and maintain public 
records required by the pubiic agency to perform the service. If the contractor 
transfers all public records to the public agency upon completion of the contract, 
the contractor shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or 
confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. If the 
contractor keeps and maintains public records upon completion of the contract, 
the contractor shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining public 
records. All records stored electronically must be provided to the public agency, 
upon request from the public agency's custodian of public records, in a format 
that is compatible with the information technology systems of the public agency 

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank] 

9 



Contract No. CM2330 
Bid No. NC16-012 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and Contractor have signed this Agreement in triplicate. One 

counterpart each has been delivered to the County, Contractor, and Engineer of Record. All portions 

of the Contract Documents have been signed or identified by the County and Contractor or identified 

by Engineer of Record on their behalf. 

This Agreement will be effective on the date on which the Agreement is signed and delivered by the 

last ofthe two parties to sign and deliver (which is the Effective Date of the Agreement). 

OWNER 

Nassau Count 

Signed: t,__....,--=--------;rr--+-<'-"'-"'""-==-.....::...::+t,.,...q / 

Title: Chairman 

Address for giving notices: 

Ted Selby, County Manager 

96135 Nassau Place, Suite 2 

Yulee Florida 32097 

Phone: 904-530-6010 FAX: _..:::.9=04_,__-=32=1:....:-5::..:.7..::.8...:....4_ 

CONTRACTOR 

HUBBARD CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 

Signed: fiA-~11,(&/~A ./ 
P. Frederick 0' De~J~ 

Title: Vice President & Secretary 

Date: ----=,:flf--'~~'<-J'l,'--"j'-"~'----------
1 I 

~TES~ 
Attest:__..~--=------------­

William Dumas 
Title: Asst. Secretary 

Address for giving notices: 

P. Frederick O'Dea. Jr. 

P.O. Box 547217 

Orlando, Fl. 32854-7217 

Phone:407-645-ssoo FAX: 407-623-3865 

License __ cG_c_os_9_6_9_s _______ _ 

(Where applicable) 

(If Owner is a corporation, attach evidence of authority to sign. If Owner is a public body, attach 

evidence of authority to sign and resolution or other documents authorizing execution of Owner­

Contractor Agreement.) 

(If Contractor is a corporation or a partnership, attach evidence of authority to sign.) 

10 



~HUBBARD 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the Board of Directors of Hubbard 

Construction Company, at its January 4, 2016 meeting, on motion 

duly made, seconded and unanimously carried, authorized Patrick Sulliot, 

Chairman of the Board, Alan M. Cahill, President and CEO, P. Frederick 

O'Dea, Jr., Vice President, CFO, Secretary & Treasurer, Thomas 0. Craft, 

Vice President, and William Dumas, Assistant Secretary to execute Change 

Orders and Contracts on behalf of the Corporation, effective on or after 

January 1, 2016. 

HUBBARD CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 
1936 Lee Road, Suite 300 - Winter Park, FL 32789 
P. 0. Box 547217 -Orlando, FL 32854-7217 
Tl 407-645-5500- F/ 407-623-3865 
www.hubbard.com 

P. Frederick O'Dea, Jr., S cretary 



VINCUSA-01 CHARLIEJU 

ACORD" CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I 
DATE (MMIDDNYYY) 

~ 5/25/2016 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER 22AA~~cT Willis Towers Watson Certificate Center 
Willis of Michigan, Inc. rlJgNrfo Extl:(877) 945-7378 I r~~ No): (888) 467-2378 
c/o 26 Centu~ Blvd 

i~D~~ss: certificates@willis.com P.O. Box 305 91 
Nashville, TN 37230-5191 

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

INSURER A: Zurich American Insurance Company 16535 
,_ 

r 
INSURED INSURER B ,XL Specialty Insurance Company 37885 

Hubbard Construction Company INSURER c: American Zurich Insurance Company 40142 

1936 Lee Road INSURER D: 
Winter Park, FL 32789 INSURERE: 

INSURER F: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER· REVISION NUMBER: 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOWHAVEBEENISSUEDTOTHEINSUREDNAMEDABOVEFORTHEPOLICYPERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND-CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE LTR INSD WVD POLICY NUMBER ~~~~Mg~l _J;~~Jg~, LIMITS 

A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 2,000,000 
-
~ CLAIMS-MADE 0 OCCUR GL00184998-00 10/01/2015 10/01/2016 ~~~~~~s YE~~~~~.::'ence1 1,000,000 $ -

10,000 MED EXP (Any one person) $ 
r--

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 2,000,000 
r--

4,000,000 GEN"L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ R POLICY[!] ~~8,= D LOC PRODUCTS -COM PlOP AGG $ 4,000,000 

OTHER: $ 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ~~~~~~~~tlSINGLE LIMIT $ 2,000,000 

A 
1-=-
~ ANYAUTO BAP0184997 -00 10/01/2015 10/01/2016 BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ 

ALL OWNED ,--- SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $ AUTOS AUTOS r-x t-v NON-OWNED rp~7~~c~"Z.t~AMAGE $ HIRED AUTOS AUTOS r-- r---
$ 

X UMBRELLA LIAB MOCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $ 10,000,000 
r--

US00064220LI15A 10/01/2015 10/01/2016 10,000,000 B EXCESSLIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 

DED I X I RETENTION$ 0 $ 

WORKERS COMPENSATION X I ~f~TUTE I I OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ER 

YIN WC0184999-00 c ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE 
~ 

10/01/2015 10/01/2016 E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? NIA 
(Mandatory In NH) E.L. DISEASE· EA EMPLOYEE $ 1,000,000 
If yes, describe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE- POLICY LIMIT $ 1,000,000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space Is required) 
Re: Middle Road/Griffin Road, from Colby Drive to CR 108, Nassau County, Florida. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

Nassau County Board of County Commissioners AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 
Contract Management Department 

CJ,-...,1.- ..,: f?,.~ 96135 Nassau Place, Suite 2 
!Yulee FL 32097 

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2014/01) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



NOTICE OF AWARD 

TO: Hubbard Construction Company 
CONTRACTOR 

ADDRESS 
Winter Park. Florida 32789 

CITY STATE ZIP 

PROJECT: Middle Road/Griffin Road Resurfacing Project 
NAME 

The Nassau County Board of County Commissioners has considered the Bid submitted by you for the 

above described work in response to its Advertisement for Bids May 3 , 20_1§__. 

You are hereby notified that your Bid has been accepted for items in the amount of$ 896,454.50. You 

are required to execute the Agreement in duplicate and furnish the required Contractor's Performance 

Bond, Payment Bond and Certificate of Insurance within ten (10) calendar days from the date of this 

Notice to you. 

If you fail to execute said Agreement and to furnish bonds within ten (10) days from the date ofthis 

Notice, the County will be entitled to consider all your rights arising out of the County's acceptance of 

your Bid as abandoned and void. 

You are required to return an acknowledged copy of the Notice of Award, executed Agreement, Bonds, 

and Insurance Certificates to The Nassau County Board of County Commissioners, c/o John A. Crawford, 

Ex-Officio Clerk, 76347 Veterans Way, Yulee, Florida 32097. 

Dated this --=~~-day---"!.==-----' 2016. 

ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICE 

Receipt of the above Notice of Award is hereby acknowledged by __ P_._F_r_e_d_e_r_i_c_k_O_'_D_e_a_, Jr • 

this 23rd day of 2016. 

BY: _ _./f'--"-. -"Z'--~~..!..G/lea:IEL.:d:...=.._""C.""':{J_~"""'4""""'~'----- TITLE: Vice President & Secretary 



INSTR # 201618088, Book 2055, Page 674 Doc Type UNK, Pages 5, Recorded 
06/29/2016 at 10:04 AM, John A Crawford, Nassau County Clerk of Circuit Court, 
Rec. Fee $44.00 

•• 

Invitation to B!d Middle Road/Griffin Road Resurfacing Project 

SECTION 00 6115 

PERFORMANCE BOND 

NC16·012 

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner, or other paaty shall be considered plm·at where 
applicable. 

CONTRACTOR (Name and Address): 
Hubbard Construction Company 
P.O. Box 547217 
Orlando. Florida 32854-7217 

OWNER (Name and Address): 

SURETY (Name, and Address of Principal Place of Business): 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America 
One Tower Square, Bond/5PB 
Hartford, Connecticut 06183 

Nassau County Board of County Commissioners 
96135 Nassau Place, Suite 2 
Yulee, Florida 32097 

CONTRACT 

Effective Date of Agreement: June 13,2016 

Amount: Eight Hundred Ninety Six Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Four and 50/100 Dollars ($896,454.50) 

Description (Name and Location): Middle Road/Griffin Road Resurfacing Project (Colby Drive to CR 108) 

Bid Number NC16...012, Nassau County, Florida 

BOND 

Bond Number: 106443258 

Date (Not earlier than Effective Date of 
Agreement): June 22, 2016 

Amount: Eight Hundred Ninety Six Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Four and 50/100 Dollars ($896,454.50) 

Modifications to this Bond Form: None 

00 6115·1 



INSTR # 201618088 Book 2055, Page 675 Page Number: 2 of 5 

Invitation to Btd Middle Road/Griffin Road Resurfacing Project NC16·012 

Surety and Contractor, intending to be legally bound hereby, subject to the terms set forth below, do each cause 
this Performance Bond to be duly executed by an authorized officet·, agent, or representative. 

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL 

Hubbard Construction Company (Seal) 
Contractor's Name and Corporate Seal 

Attest: 

P.Frederick O'Dea, Jr. 
Print Name 

President & Secretary 

William Dumas 
Asst. Secretary 
Title 

SURETY 

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America {Seal) 

Surety'sNa~ 

By:~ 
SlgZiure(AttaChl"OfA 

Maria Signorile 

Print Name 

Attorney-in-Fact 

Title 

Attest: 

Signature 

Patti Pearson, Witness 

Title 

Note: Provide execution by additional parties, such as joint venturers, if necessary. 

EJCDC No. C·610 {2007 Edition) 
Originally prepared through the Joint efforts of the Surety Association of America, Engineers Joint 
Contract Documents Committee, the Associated General Contractors of America, and the American 
Institute of Architects. 

00 6115·2 



INSTR # 201618088 Book 2055, Page 676 Page Number: 3 of 5 

. ' . 
Invitation to Sid Middle Road/Grifnn Road Resurfacing Project NC16·012 

Contractor and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, thch· heirs, executors, administrators, 
successors, and assigns to Owner for the performance of the Contract, which is incorpo1·ated herein by 
reference. 

I. If Contractor performs the Contract, Smety and Contractor have no obligation under this Bond, 
except to participate in conferences as provided in Paragraph 2.1. 

2. If there is no Owner Default, Stn-ety's obligation under this Bond shall arise after: 
2.1 Owner has notified Contractor and Surety, at the addresses described in Paragraph 9 below, 

that Owne1· is considering declaring a Contractor Default and has requested and attempted to 
arrange a conference with Contractor and Surety to be held not later than I 5 days after receipt 
of such notice to discuss methods of performing the ContJ·act. If Owner, Contractor, and 
Surety agree, Contractor shall be allowed a reasonable time to perform the Contract, but such 
an agl'eement shall not waive Owner's right, if any, subsequently to declare a Contractor 
Default; and 

2.2 Owner has declared a Contractor Default and formally tenninated Contractor's right to 
complete the Contract. Such Contractor Default shall not be declared earlier than 20 days 
after Contractor and Surety have received notice as provided in Paragraph 2. I; and 

2.3 Owne1· has agreed to pay the Balance of the Contract Price to: 
1. Surety in accordance with the terms of the Contract; or 
2. Another contractor selected pursuant to Paragraph 3.3 to pe1·form the Contmct. 

3. When Owner has satisfied the conditions of Paragraph 2, Sm-ety shall promptly, and at Surety's 
expense, take one of the following actions: 

3 .I Arrange for Contractor, with consent of Owner, to perform and complete the Contract; or 
3.2 Undertake to perform and complete the Contract itself, through its agents or through 

independent contractors; or 
3.3 Obtain bids or negotiated proposals from qualified contractors acceptable to Owner for a 

contract for perfm·mance and completion of the Contract, arrange for a contract to be prepa1·ed 
for execution by Owner and contractor selected with Owner's concurrence, to be secured with 
performance and payment bonds executed by a qualified surety equivalent to the bonds issued 
on the Contract, and pay to Owner the amount of damages as described in Paragraph 5 in 
excess of the Balance of the Contract Price incurred by Owner resulting from Contractor 
Default; or 

3.4 Waive its right to perform and complete, arrange for completion, OJ' obtain a new contractor, 
and with reasonable promptness under the circumstances: 

I. After investigation, determine the amount for which it may be liable to Owner and, as soon 
as practicable after the amount is determined, tender payment therefor to Owner; m· 

2. Deny liability in whole or in p;;u1 and notify Owne1· citing reasons therefor. 

4. [fSurety does not proceed as provided in Paragraph 3 with reasonable promptness, Surety shall be 
deemed to be in default on this Bond 15 days after receipt of an additional wl"itten notice from Owner 
to Surety demanding thnt Surety perform its obligations under this Dond, and Owner shall be entitled 
to enforce any remedy available to Ownet'.lfSurety proceeds as provided in PMagraph 3.4, and Owner 
refuses the payment tende1-ed or Surety has denied liability, in whole or in part, without further notice 
Owner shall be entitled to enforce any remedy available to Owner. 

00 6115-3 



INSTR # 201618088 Book 2055, Page 677 Page Number: 4 of 5 

Invitation to Bid Middle Road/Grltnn Road Resurfacing Project NC16-012 

5. After Owner has terminated Contractor's right to complete the Contract, and if Surety elects to act 
under Paragraph 3.1, 3.2, Ol' 3.3 above, then the responsibilities of Surety to Owner shall not be greater 
than those of Contractor under the Contract, and the responsibilities of Owner to Surety shall not be 
greater than those of Owner under the Contract. To the limit of the amount of this Bond, but subject to 
commitment by Owner of the Balance of the Contract Price to mitigation of costs and damages on the 
Contract, Surety is obligated without duplication for: 

5.1 The responsibilities of Contractor for correction of defective Work and completion of the 
Contract; 

5.2 Additional legal, design professional, and delay costs resulting from Contractot·'s Default, 
and resulting from the actions of or failure to act of Surety under Paragraph 3; and 

5.3 Liquidated damages, or if no liquidated damages are specified in the Contract, actual damages 
caused by delayed performance or non-perfonnance of Contractor. 

6. Surety shall not be liable to Owner or others for obligations ofContractot· that are unrelated to the 
Contract, and the Balance of the Contract Price shall not be reduced ot· set off on account of any such 
unrelated obligations. No right of action shall accrue on this Bond to any person or entity other than 
Owner or its heirs, executors, administrators, or successors. 

7. Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes of time, to Contract or to related 
subcontracts, purchase orders, and other obligations. 

8. Any proceeding, legal or equitable, under this Bond may be instituted in any court of competent 
jurisdiction in the location in which the Work or pa11 of the Work is located, and shall be instituted 
with in two years after Contractor Default or within two years after Contractor ceased working or within 
two years after Surety refuses or fails to perform its obligations under this Bond, whichevel' occurs 
first. If the provisions ofthis paragmph are void or prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation 
available to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable. 

9. Notice to Surety, Owner, or Contractor shall be mailed or delivered to the address shown on the 
signature page. 

10. When this Bond has been fumished to comply with a statutory requirement in the location where 
the Contract was to be performed, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory 
requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory 
requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. The intent is that this Bond shall be constnted as a 
statutory bond and not as a common law bond. 

II. Definitions. 

I 1.1 Balance of the Contract Price: The total amount payable by Owner to Contractor under the 
Contract after all pi'Oper adjustments have been made, including allowance to Contractor of 
any amounts received or to be received by Owne1· in settlement of insurance or other Claims 
for damages to which Contractor is entitled, reduced by all valid and proper payments made 
tom· on behalf of Contractor under the Contract. 

11.2 Contract: The agreement between Owner and Contractot· identified on the signature page, 
including all Contract Documents and changes thereto. 

00 6115-4 



INSTR # 201618088 Book 2055, Page 678 Page Number: 5 of 5 

•, .. 

Invitation to Bid Middle Road/Griffin Road Resurfacing ProJect NC16·012 

I 1 .3 Contractor Default: Failure of Contractor, which has neithe1' been remedied nor waived, to 
perform or otherwise to comply with the terms of the Contract. 

11.4 Owner Default: Failure of Owner, which has neithet· been remedied nor waived, to pay 
Contractor ns required by the Contract or to perform and complete or otherwise comply with 
the other terms thereof. 

FOR INFORM A TrON ONLY- (Name, Address ami Telepllone) 
Surety Agency or Broker: Aon Risk Services, One Piedmont Center, Suite 700, Atlanta GA 30305 (404) 261-3400 
Owner's Representative (Engineer or other party): 

00 6115·5 



INSTR # 201618089, Book 2055, Page 679 Doc Type UNK, Pages 6, Recorded 
06/29/2016 at 10:04 AM, John A Crawford, Nassau County Clerk of Circuit Court, 
Rec. Fee $52.50 

Invitation to Bid Middle Road/Griffin Road Resurfacing Project NC16-012 

SECTION 00 6116 

PAYMENT BOND 

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner, or other party shalt be considered plural where 
applicable. 

CONTRACTOR (Name and Address)·. 

Hubbard Construction Company 
P.O. Box 547217 
Orlando, Florida 32854-7217 

OWNER (Name and Address): 
Nassau County Board of County Commissioners 
96135 Nassau Place, Suite 2 
Yulee, Florida 32097 
CONTRACT 

Effective Date of Agreement: June 13, 2016 

SURETY (Name, and Address of Principal Place of 
Business): 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America 
One Tower Square, Bond/5PB 
Hartford, Connecticut 06183 

Amount: Eight Hundred Ninety Six Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Four and 50/100 Dollars ($896.454.50) 

Description (Name and Location): Middle Road/Griffin Road Resurfacing Project (Colby Drive to CR 108) 

Bid Number NC16-012, Nassau County, Florida 

BOND 

Bond Number: 106443258 

Date (Not earlier than Effective Date of 

Agreement): June 22, 2016 

Amount: Eight Hundred Ninety Six Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Four and 50/100 Dollars ($896,454.50) 

Modifications to this Bond Form: None 

00 6116-1 



INSTR # 201618089 Book 2055, Page 680 Page Number: 2 of 6 

Invitation to Bid Middle Road/Griffin Road Resurfacing Project NC16·012 

Surety and Contractor, Intending to be legally bound hereby, subject to the terms set forth below, do each 

cause this Payment Bond to be duly executed by an authorized officer, agent, or representative. 

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL 

Hubbard Construction Company (Seal) 

Contractor's Name and Corporate Seal 

By: 

Attest: 

Signature 

P.Frederick O'Dea, Jr. 

Print Name 

Vice President & Secretary 

T~tle 
~ 

S1gna ure 

William Dumas 
Asst. Secretary 

Title 

SURETY 

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America 

Surety's Name and Corporate Seal 

By: 

Maria Signorile 

Print Name 

Attorney-in-Fact 
Title 

Attest: 

Signature 

Patti Pearson, Witness 

Title 

Note: Provide execution by additional parties, such as joint venturers, if necessary. 

EJCDC No. C·61S(A) (2007 Edition) 
Originally prepared through the Joint efforts of the Surety Association of America, Engineers Joint Contract 

Documents Committee, the Associated General Contractors of America, the American Institute of Architects, the 

American Subcontractors Association, and the Associated Specialty Contractors. 

00 6116·2 

(Seal) 



INSTR # 201618089 Book 2055, Page 681 Page Number: 3 of 6 

Invitation to Bid Middle Road/Griffin Road Resurfacing Project NC16·012 

I. Contractor and Surety,jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, 
successors, and assigns to Owner to pay for labot·, materials, and equipment furnished by Claimants 
for use in the performance of the Contract, which is incorporated herein by reference. 

2. With respect to Owner, this obligation shall be null and void if Contractor: 

2.1 Promptly makes payment, directly or indireclly, for all smns due Claimants, and 

2.2 Defends, indemnifies, and holds harmless Owner from all clnims, demands, liens, or suits 
alleging non-payment by Contractor by any person or entity who furnished labor, materinls, 
or equipment for use in the performance of the Contract, provided Owner has promptly 
notified Contractor and Surety (at the addresses described in Paragraph 12) of any claims, 
demands, liens, or suits and tendered defense of such claims, demands, liens, or suits to 
Contractor and Surety, and provided there is no Owner Default. 

3. With respect to Claimants, this obligation shall be null and void if Contractor promptly makes 
payment, directly or indirectly, for all sums due. 

4. Surety shall have no obligation to Clnimants under this Bond until: 

4.2 

4 .I Claimants who are employed by or have a direct contmct with Contractor have given notice 
to Surety (at the address described in Paragraph 12) and sent a copy, or notice thereof, to 
Owner, stating that a claim is being made under this Bond and, with substantial accuracy, the 
amount of the claim. 

4.3 Claimants who do not haven direct contract with Contractor: 
I. Have fumished written notice to Contrnctor and sent a copy, or notice thereof, to Owner, 

within 90 days after having last performed labor or last furnished materials or equipment 
included in the claim stating, with substantial accurncy, the amount of the claim and the 
name of the party to whom the materials or equipment were furnished or supplied, or for 
whom the labor was done or performed; and 

2. Have either received a rejection in whole or in part from Contractor, or not received within 
30 days of furnishing the above notice any communication from Contractor by which 
Contractor had indicated the claim will be paid directly or indirectly; and 

3. Not having been paid within the above 30 duys, have sent a written notice to Surety (at the 
address described in Paragraph 12) and sent a copy, or notice thereof, to Owner, stating 
that a claim is being made under this Bond and enclosing 11 copy of the previous written 
notice furnished to Contractor. 

5. lf a notice by a Claimant required by Paragraph 4 is provided by Owner to Contractor or to Surety, 
that is sufficient compliance. 

6. Reserved. 

7. Surety's total obligation shall not exceed the amount of this Bond, and the amount of this Bond 
shall be credited for any payments made in good faith by Surety. 

8. Amounts owed by Owner to Contractor under the Contract shall be used for the performance of 
the Contract and to satisfy claims, if any, under any performance bond. By Contractor fumislting and 
Owner accepting this Bond, they agree that all funds earned by Contractor in the performance of the 
Contract are dedicated to satisfy obligations of Contmctor and Surety under this Bond, subject to 
Owner's priority to use the funds for the completion of the Work. 

9. Surety shall not be liable to Owner, Claimants, or others for obligations of Contractor that are 

00 6116-3 



INSTR # 201618089 Book 2055, Page 682 Page Number: 4 of 6 

Invitation to Bid Middle Road/Griffin Road Resurfacing Project NC16·012 

unrelated to the Contract. Owner sholl not be liable for payment of any costs or expenses of any 
Claimant undet· this Bond, and shall have under this Bond no obligations to make payments to, give 
notices on behalf of, or otherwise have obligations to Claimants under· this Bond. 

I 0. Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes of time, to the Contract or to related 
subcontrllcts, purchase orders, and other oblig11tions. 

ll. No suit or action shall be commenced by a Claimant under this Bond other than in a coutt of 
competent jurisdiction in the location in which the Work or part of the Work is located or after the 
expiration of one year from the date ( l) on which the Claimant gave the notice required by Pamgraph 
4.1 or Paragraph 4.2.3, or {2) on which the lost labor or service was performed by anyone or the last 
materials ot· equipment were furnished by anyone under the Contract, whichever of (I) or (2) first 
occurs. If the pmvisions of this paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the minimum period of 
limitation available to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable. 

12. Notice to Surety, Owner, or Contractor shall be mailed or delivered to the addresses shown on the 
signature page. Actual receipt of notice by Surety, Owner, or Contractor, however accomplished, shall 
be sufficient compliance as of the date received at the address shown on the signature page. 

13. When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory requirement in the location whet·e 
the Contract was to be performed, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory 
requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such stat\ltory 
requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. The intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a 
statutory Bond and not as a common law bond. 

14. Upon request of any person or entity appearing to be a potential beneficiary of this Bond, 
Contractot· shall promptly fumish a copy of this Bond or shall permit a copy to be made. 

[5. Definitions 

l 5. I Claimant: An individual or entity having a dirt:ct contract with Contractor, or with a first-tier 
subcontractor of Contractor, to fumish labor, materials, or equipment for use in the 
performance of the ContrAct. The intent of this Bond shall be to include without limitation in 
the terms "labor, materials or equipment" that patt of water, gas, powc1·, light, heat, oil, 
gasoline, telephone service, or rental equipment used in the Contract, architectural and 
engineering setvices required for performance of the Work of Contractor and Contractor's 
subcontractors, and all other items for which a mechanic's lien may be asserted in the 
jurisdiction where the lnbor, materials, or equipment were furnished. 

15.2 Contract: The agreement between Owner and Contractor identified on the signature page, 
including all Contract Documents and changes thereto. 

I 5.3 Ownet· Default: Failure of Owner, which has neither been remedied nor waived, to p11y 
Contractor as required by the Contract, or to pe1·forrn and complete or otherwise comply with 
the other te1·ms thereof. 

FOR INFORMATION ONLY -(Name, Address, and Telepho11e) 
Surety Agency or Broker: Aon Risk Services. One Piedmont Center, Suite 70(), Atlanta GA 30305 (404) 261-3400 
Owner's Representative (E11gineer or other): 

00 6116·4 



INSTR # 201618089 Book 2055, Page 683 Page Number: 5 of 6 

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATIORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER 

POWER OF ATTORNEY 

Atlomey-ln •·act No. 

Farmington Casualty Company 
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company 
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. 
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company 
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company 

230565 

St. Paul Mercury lnsurunce Company 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America 
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company 

Certificate No. 0 0 6 7 4 2 5 4 4 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Casualty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance 
Company. Sr. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States 
Fidelity and Guaranty Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a 
corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc .. is a corporation duly organized under the 
laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"). and that the Companie' do hereby make, constitute and appoint 

Maria Signorile, and Wesley P. Williams 

of the City of Atlanta . State , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, 
each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute. seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and 
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behulf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons. guaranteeing the performance of 
contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceeding~ allowed by law. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF.the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this _____ 1_2.,.t_h ____ _ 
day of April , 2016 . 

State of Connecticut 
City of Hartford ss. 

Farmington Casualty Company 
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance C'Almpany 
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. 
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company 
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company 

By: 

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America 
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company 

~ ' .. 
Rohcn L. Raney •• cmor V1ce Prcstdent 

On this the 12th day 2016 . before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to 
be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Ca.-ualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company. Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul 
Fire and Marine Insurance Company. St. Paul Guardian insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers 
Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guanmty Company. and that he, as such. being authorized so to do. executed the foregoing 
instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer. 

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. 
My Commission expires the 30th day of June. 2016. 

5844()..8·12 Printed in U.S.A. 

~~a.j~ 
'-Marie C. Tetreault. Notary l'ublic 

R 



INSTR # 201618089 Book 2055, Page 684 Page Number: 6 of 6 

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER 

Tllis Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity 
and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance 
Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United Stales 
Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows: 

RESOLVED. that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President. any Second Vice 
President. the Treasurer. any Assistant Trealiurer,the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act fnr and on behalf 
of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or ber cenificate of authority may prescribe to sign with tile Company's name and seal with the 
Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking. and any 
of said officers or the Board of Directors at any lime may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or ller; and it is 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may 
delegate all or any pan of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy 
thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, comract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance. or conditional undertaking 
shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice Presidenf, any Senior Vice President or any Vice 
President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly auested and sealed with the 
Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fuel and Agents pursuant to the power 
prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation or authority; and ir is 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each or the following ofticers: President. any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, 
any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by fac~imile to any Power of Attorney or to any 
cenificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting hnnds 
and undenakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal 
shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and cenified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valitl and binding on 
the Company in the future with respect to any hond or understanding to which it is attached. 

I, Kevin E. Hughes. the undersigned, Assistant Secretary. of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance 
Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company. Tr<~.velers Casualty and 
Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Gua111nty Company do hereby cenify thai the above and foregoing 
is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney eKecuted by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,! have hereunto set my hand and affixed the ~<eals of said Companies th~~ay of J (A VIe .20~ 

~,~[lf::c--

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.trnvelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number. the 
above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached. 

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER 



Middle Road/Griffin Road Resurfacing 

TO: 

PROJECT: 

NOTICE TO PROCEED 

Hubbard Construction Company 
PO Box 547217 
Orlando, Fl32854-7217 

Middle Road/Griffin Road Resurfacing (Colby Drive to CR 108) 
Bid Number NC16-012 
Nassau County, Florida 

NC16-012 

You are hereby notified to commence work in accordance with the Agreement dated June 13, 2016. 

The Contract time for Substantial Completion is 25 consecutive calendar days from the date of 
commencement. 

The Contract time for Final Completion is 45 consecutive calendar days from the date ofSubstantial 
Completion. 

The Contract time commences to run July 26, 2016. 

The date of Substantial Completion is August 19,2016. 

The date of Final Completion is October 3, 2016. 

BY: 

TITLE: 

DATE: 

You are required to return an acknowledged copy of the Notice to Proceed to The Nassau County Board 
of County Commissioners, c/o John A. Crawford, Ex-Officio Clerk, 76347 Veterans Way, Yulee, Florida 
32097. 

ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICE 

Receipt of this Notice to Proceed is hereby acknowledged 

~~~~r=~~-------J 20 l '· 

Section 00 55 00-1 


